

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/18/2020 8:43 AM

NO. 54711-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MILWAUKEE AVENUE, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

TED SPICE and PLEXUS INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Law Offices of Dan R. Young
Attorney for Appellant Ted Spice/
Plexus Investments, LLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 962-0676

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
VI. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Standard of Review for Summary Judgment and Errors of Law is De Novo.	14
B. The Trial Court Erred In Determining that Donna and Subsequent Purchasers Could Treat the 11003 Property As Their Own Before the Probate Case Closed.....	15
1. Vesting of Donna DuBois' Interest in the 11003 Property is Subject to Estate Administration.....	15
2. Donna DuBois as PR of the Estate was Not Entitled to the Exclusive Presumption that Her Transfer of Title to the 11003 Property to Herself Personally Was Necessary to the Administration of the Estate.....	16
C. The Trial Court Erred in Determining that Spice's claims against the Mathews Estate Could be Satisfied Out of the <i>Proceeds</i> of the Estate rather than <i>Title</i> to Estate Real Properties.	17
1. The Court of Appeals Did Not Affirm the Probate Court's Transferring of Assets, as Asserted by Milwaukee.	18
2. This Court has Equitable Power to Divest Estate Property, Contrary to the Assertion of Milwaukee.....	20
D. The Trial Court Erred in Determining There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact, Such that Entry of Partial	

Summary Judgment and Issuance of the Writ of Ejectment Were Proper.....	21
E. Equitable Principles Require Reversal of the Trial Court’s Ruling.....	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bickford v. Stewart</i> , 55 Wash. 278, 286, 104 Pac. 263 (1909), <i>affm'd on rehrng</i> , 55 Wash. 278, 106 Pac. 1115 (1910).....	15
<i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 84, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	23
<i>Granat v. Keasler</i> , 99 Wash.2d 564, 663 P.2d 830, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1018, 104 S.Ct. 549, 78 L.Ed.2d 723 (1983).....	25
<i>Guardianship of Matthews</i> , 156 Wn. App. 201, 212, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010).....	15
<i>Hartson Partnership v. Goodwin</i> , 99 Wn. App. 227, 231, 991 P.2d 1211 (2000).....	15
<i>Hesthagen v. Harby</i> , 78 Wn.2d 934, 942, 481 P.2d 438 (1971).....	19
<i>In re DuBois</i> , No. 13-46104-BDL (Bankr. W. Wash. June 10, 2019).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 483, 66 P.3d 670 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	21
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 14, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Estate of McAnally</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 1049, n. 3, No. 35054-1-III (Wash. Ct. App. May 3, 2018) (unpublished).....	15, 20
<i>In re Estate of Peterson</i> , 12 Wn.2d 686, 733, 123 P.2d 733 (1942).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Shea's Estate</i> , 69 Wn.2d 899, 421 P.2d 356 (1966).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Westall</i> , 4 Wn. App.2d 877, 886-87, 423 P.3d 930 (2018).....	16, 21
<i>In re Peterson's Estate</i> , 12 Wn.2d 686, 733-35, 123 P.2d 733 (1942).....	8
<i>Kerns v. Pickett</i> , 49 Wn.2d 770, 306 P.2d 1112 (1957)	19
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 922, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	14

<i>Malvern Courts, Inc. v. Stephens</i> , 275 Pa.Super. 518, 419 A.2d 21, 23 (1980).....	24
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 393-94, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Miller v. Valley Forge Vill.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 626, 403 N.Y.S.2d 207, 374 N.E.2d 118, 120 (1978)	24
<i>Northwest Wholesale, Inc. v. Pac Organic Fruit, LLC</i> , 184 Wn.2d 176, 187, 375 P.3d 650 (2015).....	8
<i>Spice v. Dubois</i> , No. 44101-2-II (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2016) (unpublished)) (Spice I).....	4
<i>Spice v. Estate of Mathews</i> , No. 48458-7-II (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2017) (unpublished) (Spice II)	5
<i>Spice v. Estate of Mathews</i> , No. 50915-6-II (Wash. Ct. App. October 15, 2019) (unpublished) (Spice III)	passim
Statutes	
RCW 11.04.250	8, 11
RCW 11.68.090	17
RCW 11.68.090(1).....	16, 17
RCW 11.96A.020(1)(a)	21
RCW 11.96A.020(2).....	21
RCW 7.28.010	11, 21, 22
RCW 7.28.130	22
Other Authorities	
Karl Manheim, <i>Tenant Eviction Protection and the Takings Clause</i> , 1989 WIS. L. REV. 925, 956 n.179 (1989)	25
Luther Zeigler, <i>Statutory Protections for Mobile Home Park Tenants--The New York Model</i> , 14 REAL ESTATE L.J. 77, 78 (1985).....	25
<i>The Problem of Mass Evictions in Mobile Home Parks Subject to Conversion</i> , 8-SPRING, J. AFFORDABLE HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEV. L. 231, 232 (1999).....	24
